

River Bend Station PO Box 220 St Francisville: LA 7077

June 3, 1994

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

SUBJECT:

River Bend Station - Unit 1

Docket No. 50-458 License No. NPF-47

Annual Property Insurance Submittal

File No. G9.5

RBG-40616

Gentlemen:

Entergy Operations, Inc. (EOI) hereby submits the required certificate of insurance verifying property policies for protection against financial losses due to nuclear accidents for River Bend Station (RBS). On May 5, 1994, confirmation of property insurance was submitted. The May 5, 1994 letter mentioned an excess property insurance policy existed for RBS which was not available at that time, but would be submitted upon receipt from Nuclear Electric Insurance Limited. This certificate of insurance is enclosed.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Mr. O.P. Bulich of my staff at (504)336-6251.

Sincerely,

James J. Fisicaro

Director-Nuclear Safety

enclosure

9406100132 940603 PDR ADDCK 05000458 modi !

Annual Property Insurance Submittal June 3, 1994 RBG-40616 Page 2 of 2

cc: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, TX 76011

> NRC Resident Inspector P.O. Box 1051 St. Francisville, LA 70775

Mr. Edward T. Baker M/S OWFN 13-H-15 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 11555 Rockville Pike Rockville, MD 20852



CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

ISSUED TO: NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ADDRESS:

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555

ATTN: ROBERT WOOD, LICENSING RELATIONS ANALYST

OFFICE OF STATE PROGRAMS

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that insurance has been effected with NUCLEAR ELECTRIC INSURANCE LIMITED, 1201 Market Street, Suite 1200, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, under Policy No. X93-066 as follows:

MEMBER INSURED:

ADDRESS:

Gulf States Utilities Company c/o Entergy Services, Inc.

Risk Management Department

P.O. Box 61000

New Orleans, LA 70161

MEMBER INSURED:

Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.

ADDRESS:

P.O. Box 15540

Baton Rouge, LA 70895

PROPERTY INSURED: River Bend Station

COVERAGE:

Decontamination Liability, Decommissioning

Liability, and Excess Property Insurance

AMOUNT OF INSURANCE: \$1,400,000,000

INSUREDS:

Entergy Operations, Inc., Gulf States Utilities Co., Cajun Electric Power

Cooperative, Inc.

ADDITIONAL INSUREDS:

River Bend Fuel Services, Inc. as its respective interest may appear, and any person, organization or entity whom or to which Entergy Operations, Inc., Gulf States Utilities Company or one of its subsidiary of affiliated companies, or Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. is obligated, by virtue of a written agreement to provide insurance as is afforded by this Policy.

POLICY TERM:

12:01 a.m. on November 15, 1993 to 12:01 a.m. on November 15, 1994, Standard time in Hamilton, Bermuda.

LOSS PAYEE CLAUSE: See attached SCHEDULE "A"

This Certificate is not transferable and may be cancelled by NUCLEAR ELECTRIC INSURANCE COMPANY by giving 60 days written notice to the party to whom this Certificate is issued prior to cancellation of the insurance described herein, unless specifically provided for otherwise under the Terms, Conditions and Exceptions of the Policy.

THIS CERTIFICATE is for information only; it is not a contract of insurance but attests that a policy as numbered herein, and as it stands at the date of this Certificate, has been issued by the Company. Said policy is subject to change by endorsement and cancellation in accordance with its terms.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATE: November 15, 1993

CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: November 15, 1994, unless cancelled sooner.

Signed by: NUCLEAR ELECTRIC INSURANCE LIMITED

David H. Scott,

Jul Vel

Vice President-Underwriting

SCHEDULE "A"

Loss Payee Clause:

Losses, if any, under this Policy, shall be adjusted with Entergy Operations, Inc., and shall be payable to Entergy Operations, Inc. and Gulf States Utilities Company or as ordered by Gulf States Utilities Company, except where payment of all or a portion of the insured loss is to be made to Chemical Bank or River Bend Fuel Services, Inc., or the Decommissioning Trust Funds of Gulf States Utilities Company and Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. as hereinafter provided.

Loss payable for stabilization and decontamination expenses relating to the River Bend Nuclear Generating Station pursuant to any priority required by then applicable Nuclear Regulatory Commission Rules and Regulations shall be payable to Entergy Operations, Inc. and Gulf States Utilities Company.

Any one insured loss (other than for stabilization and decontamination expenses or Decommissioning Liability Coverage) in excess of \$50,000 on bondable property of Gulf States Utilities Company included under the Indenture of Mortgage, dated September 1, 1926, as supplemented and amended, shall be payable to Chemical Bank as Successor Trustee, as its interest may appear.

Any one loss (other than for stabilization and decontamination expenses or Decommissioning Liability Coverage) on nuclear fuel owned by River Bend Fuel Services, Inc. and leased to Gulf States Utilities Company under Fuel Lease, dated February 7, 1989, shall be payable to River Bend Fuel Services, Inc. and each Assignee and each Credit Party (as provided in the Fuel Lease), as their respective interest may appear.

Losses payable under the Decommissioning Liability Coverage shall be adjusted with Entergy Operations, Inc. and shall be payable to the then acting trustees of the Decommissioning Trust Funds of Gulf States Utilities Company and Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc., in the proportion their respective Decommissioning Shortfalls, as defined in the policy, bear to the Total Decommissioning Shortfall, subject to the total sublimit of Decommissioning Liability Coverage specified in Item 4.B of the Declarations of this Policy, provided that in all event the losses under this Coverage payable to the Trust Fund of a company shall not exceed in the aggregate its respective proportionate share (as designated in Item 1 of the Declarations) of such sublimit. Receipt and acceptance of such payment shall constitute a release in full of all liability with respect to such payment.